
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Extraordinary Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Nadder Hall, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ 

Date: Wednesday 13 March 2013 

Time: 7.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of Alvediston, Ansty, Barford St. Martin, Berwick St John, 
Berwick St Leonard, Bishopstone, Bowerchalke, Broad Chalke, Burcombe Without, 

Chicklade, Chilmark, Compton Chamberlayne, Dinton, Donhead St Andrew, Donhead 
St Mary, East Knoyle, Ebbesbourne Wake, Fonthill Bishop, Fonthill Gifford, Fovant, 

Hindon, Kilmington, Mere, Netherhampton, Quidhampton, Sedgehill and Semley, South 
Newton, Stourton with Gasper, Stratford Toney, Sutton Mandeville, Swallowcliffe, 
Teffont, Tisbury, Tollard Royal, West Knoyle, West Tisbury, Wilton and Zeals. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 7.00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Stephen Harris (South West Wiltshire Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434211 
or (email) stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman) Nadder and East Knoyle 
Cllr Richard Beattie (Vice-Chairman) Wilton and Lower Wylye Valley  
Cllr Tony Deane Tisbury 
Cllr Josephine Green   Fovant and Chalke Valley 
Cllr George Jeans Mere 
  

 



 
 
 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Welcome 7.30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

4   Youth Initiatives Funding 2012/13 (Pages 3 - 14) 7.35pm 

 The Board will consider three applications for funding from the 
Youth Initiatives budget for 2012/13 as detailed in the attached 
report. 
 

  

Applicant Brief description of 
project 

Amount 

Wilton Youthy Ramp building 
project 

£1,000 

South West Wiltshire Youth 
Advisory Group 

Community Event £450 

Barn Buddies Youth Club and 
Mere Dazzlers Majorettes 

Insulation of barn 
walls 

£740 

TOTAL  £2,190 

 

5   Area Board Project 2012/13 - Finger Post Funding 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

7.50pm 

 The Board will consider five bids for funding from parish councils, 
towards the replacement or renovation of fingerposts, as detailed 
in the report attached to the agenda.  

 

6   Community Area Grants 2012/13 (Pages 17 - 46) 7.55pm 

 The Board members will consider six applications for funding from 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

Application Amount 
requested 

Woodland event for local school children 
Applicant: Wiltshire Wildlife Trust South 
Supporters Group 

£250 – 
small grant 

Start up costs for project to renovate two 
regimental badges on Sutton Down 
Applicant: Sutton Badges Committee 

£105 – 
small grant 

 



Real Bread Makers week event to be run in Mere 
Applicant: Merely Real Bread 

£300 – 
small grant 

Improving public footpaths condition and 
accessibility 
Applicant: Mere Footpath Group  

£350 – 
small grant 

Improvements to Hinton Hall car park 
Applicant: Hinton Hall (Tisbury PCC) 

£840 

Refurbishment of children’s playground 
equipment 
Applicant: Berwick St John Parish Council 

£5,000 

 

7   Community Asset Transfer (Pages 47 - 58) 8.25pm 

 The Board will consider the Community Asset Transfer application 
submitted by Fovant Parish Council for the transfer of land at 
Sutton Road, Fovant, in accordance with the Wiltshire Council 
Community Asset Transfer Policy and with consideration to the 
comments in section 9 of the attached report.  

 

8   Late Item - Community Area Transport Group Funding 
Request (Pages 59 - 60) 

8.30pm 

 The Board will consider two recommendations for funding from the 
Community Area Transport Group Budget for 2012/13. 
 

Scheme Estimated 
Total Cost 

Amount 
Allocated 
by CATG 

Notes and Actions 
Required 

Topographica
l survey for 
junction in 
Tuckingmill, 
West Tisbury 

£1,000 £800 £200 contribution to 
be requested from 
West Tisbury Parish 
Council 

New bus 
shelter in 
Bowerchalke 

£945 £472.50 CATG agreed in 
principle to support 
this scheme on 
15.1.13. Since the 
meeting on 28.2.13, 
Highways officers 
have met with the 
local Parish Council 
and agreed that the 
scheme is viable to 
proceed. Any award 
of funding is subject 
to a quote for the 
work being provided 

Total £1,945 £1,272.50   

 
Copies of the report attached to the agenda will be available at the 
meeting.  

 



9   Close  8.35pm 

 
 
 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

 
 

Wednesday 5 June 2013 
7.00pm 

South Newton Village Hall 
 

Wednesday 17 July 2013 
 

Wednesday 16 October 2013 
 

Wednesday 11 December 2013 
 

Wednesday 5 February 2014 

 
 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Nadder Hall
Weaveland Road
Tisbury
Wiltshire
SP3 6HJ

Nadder Hall

1:40,000

Nadder Hall

°1:8,000

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 4 

Report to South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Date of Meeting 13 March 2013 

Title of Report Funding for Young People in the South West Wiltshire 
Community Area 

Purpose of Report 
For Councillors to consider 3 applications seeking funding for youth projects from Sou
[...]
ed working out the project costs and benefits. 

1.4 All awards will be subject to a suitable ‘supporter’ being in place to hold funds for the project 
and confirm that any necessary safeguards are in place.  The supporter will ensure that funds 
are spent as outlined within applications and any unspent funds are returned within 6 months 
of the project starting. The supporter will confirm the project has run and will provide a simple 
account summary detailing how funds were used within 6 months of the project starting. 
 

1.5 All awards are subject to quotes / estimates being provided as financial evidence; one quote is 
required for each element of the project. 
 

1.6 A total of 3 applications are due to be considered, as shown below: 
 
a. Wilton Youthy 

• The project is to build a skate ramp during Tuesday evening sessions at Wilton 
Youth Centre. 

• The group consists of 10 young people. 

• The amount applied for is £1,000. 

• The project aims to teach new skills and encourage young people to work together. 
The completed ramp will provide opportunity for physical exercise. 
 

b. South West Wiltshire Youth Advisory Group 

• The project is to organise and run a community event to provide a networking 
opportunity for a variety of community groups. 

• The group consists of approximately 12-20 young people. 

• The amount applied for is £450. 

• The project aims to develop better relationships between older and younger 
members of the community, through providing both information and a chance to 
socialise. 

 
Page 4



  3 Report No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation:   
 
1) To consider and approve funding as set out in the table above, up to a total limit of 

£3,025. 
2) To delegate responsibility to the Community Area Manager, Stephen Harris, to 

ensure funds are only released once all financial evidence has been received and a 
suitable ‘supporter’ is in place for each project, as agreed by the Chairman. 

 

Report Author Stephen Harris,
[...]
arris@wiltshire.gov.uk, or if you are unable to do this you can 

post your application to the following address; Wiltshire Council, Bourne Hill, Salisbury, Wiltshire. 

SP2 2HX. 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10



1 
 

                  
 
 
 
 
 
 

South West Wiltshire Area Board 
Youth Project Funding Application Form 2012/13 

 
 

       Name of Group: South West Wiltshire Youth Advisory Group (SWWYAG) 
 
       Number of young people in group: variable approx.12 - 20 
 
       Name of person applying:                                               Age:  
 
       Contact email: 
 

       Contact phone number:  
 
       Contact address:        

 
 

1. What do you want the funding for (describe what your project is about)? 

We would are a group of young people from across South West Wiltshire who are coming together to 
develop the SWWYAG. A YAG is an opportunity for young people to come together and voice their 
opinions about how local services should be run and developed. We would like funding to help with the 
running costs of our meetings e.g. venue hire and refreshments as well as some funding to enable us to 
develop some local projects. At our last meeting we agreed that a priority for us would be to develop 
better relationships between older and younger members of the community and that we would organise a 
community event providing the opportunity for a variety of community groups to get together and share 
information about what they do and finish it off with a Quiz night to enable younger and older people to 
mix and socialise. 
  

2. Where will the project take place? 

South West Wiltshire Community Area although meetings are currently taking place in Tisbury as this is 
central to the SWW area.  

3. When will the project take place? 

The group will be ongoing but the first community event is planned for late spring / early summer 2013 

4. What will be the benefits of the project for the young people involved / the local 
c
[...]
ithin twelve months. 
 
 
 
Report Author Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager 

Tel: 01722 434211 
E-mail: stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Parish Council Amount 

Stourton with Gasper £350 

Mere £550 

West Knoyle £550 

Fovant £550 

Ansty £320 

 TOTAL £2,320 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 16



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 6 

Report to South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Date of Meeting 13 March 2013 

Title of Report Area Board Grants 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

- To ask Councillors to consider 6 applications seeking 2012/13 Community Area 
Grant Funding. 

 

Application Amount 
requested 

Woodland event for local school children 
Applicant: Wiltshire Wildlife Trust South Supporters Group 

£250 – small 
grant 

Start up costs for project to renovate two regimental badges on 
Sutton Down 
Applicant: Sutton Badges Committee 

£105 – small 
grant 

Real Bread Makers week event to be run in Mere 
Applicant: Merely Real Bread 

£300 – small 
grant 

Improving public footpaths condition and accessibility 
Applicant: Mere Footpath Group  

£350 – small 
grant 

Improvements to Hinton Hall car park 
Applicant: Hinton Hall (Tisbury PCC) 

£840 

Refurbishment of childrens’ playground equipment 
Applicant: Berwick St John Parish Council 

£5,000 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities 
and Housing (4 April 2012).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2012/2013.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 

is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation would need 
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, 
and give specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   
 

1.
[...]
nity Area Grant criteria or for filling gaps where there are council service 
shortfalls.  The application process and form has been updated to bring it in line 
with the other grants. 

 
1.9. Officers are required to provide recommendations in their funding reports (except 

in the case of Area Board/Councillor led initiatives), although the decision to 
support applications is made by Wiltshire Councillors on the Area Board. 
 

1.10. Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting. 

Page 18



  3 Report No 
 

 
1.11. Applicants are encouraged to contact and seek funding help from Charities 

Information Bureau (CIB) who work on behalf of Wiltshire Council. CIB support 
community and voluntary groups, town and parish councils to seek funding for 
community projects and schemes both from the Area Board and other local and 
national funding sources. 

 
1.12. Paper copies of funding applications no longer appear as part of the agenda in an 

attempt to reduce paper.  They are however available on the Wiltshire Council 
web site with the area board agenda papers and hard copies available upon 
request. 
 

1.13. The 2012/2013 funding criteria and application forms are available on the 
council’s website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) and paper versions are 
available from the Community Area Manager.   

 
1.14. All recipients of area board funding are expected to complete and return an 

evaluation form as soon as the project or activity has been completed and this 
should be accompanied by receipts and invoices, as well as photographs if 
possible.  Failure to return the evaluation requested will preclude them from being 
considered for any future funding from the area board.  This applies to all grants 
made by the area board.   
 

1.15. South West Wiltshire Area Board agreed to delegate powers to the Community 
Area Manager to make decisions on expenditure of up to £750 in the financial 
year, 2012/13.  This was agreed at the Area Board
[...]
d parish council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards 
community based projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
8. Officer Recommendations 

 
8.1.1. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2012/13 small grant 

criteria.  A breakdown of the final costs is still required prior to any funding award 
being paid. 
 

8.1.2. The application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 
(p10); this will assist in fostering strong communities by drawing together 
members of the community through engaging in activities. 
 

8.1.3. This project is to run an activity open day where children from local schools take 
part in a 'hands on’ experience in local woodlands.  The aim of the project is to 
teach children about wildlife and conservation in a woodland setting. 
 

8.1.4. The applicant reports that the event has previously been very successful in 
achieving its aims, and they have received positive feedback from children, 
teachers and helpers. 
 

8.1.5. The Area Board recognises the need to support and enhance local events for all 
the community. 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Tis/12/0
22 

Wiltshire Wildlife 
Trust Supporters 
Group 

Woodland event for local school 
children 

£250 – small 
grant 

Page 20



  5 Report No 
 

 
8.1.6. If the Board does not fund this project then the community would continue to 

fundraise. 
 

 

8.1.7. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2012/13 small grant 
criteria. 
 

8.1.8. The application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 
(p10), as the project helps to build a stronger and more resilient community, fit for 
the future. 
 

8.1.9. This project is to organise a public meeting about initial proposals to carry out a 
project to renovate the two regimental badges on Sutton Down in connection with 
the approaching centenary of World War 1.  Costs will cover the organisation, 
hosting and publication of the meeting. 
 

8.1.10. The aim is for this meeting to kick-start a project that will be run by members of 
the local community.  The badges are currently in a deteriorating state and 
overgrown, and a project to renovate them will help to raise awareness of the 
camps formally in Sutton Mandeville. 
 

8.1.11. The Area Board recognises the need to support and enhance local heritage for all 
the community. 
 

8.1.12. If the Board does not fund this project then the community would continue to 
fundraise. 

 
8.1.13. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2012/13 small grant 

criteria. 
 

8.1.14. The application demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan 2011 – 2026 
(p10); this will potentially assist in fostering strong communities by drawing 
together members of the community through engaging in local events. 
 

8.1.15. This project is to run events in Mere to coincide with real bread maker week 
(http://www.sustainweb.org/realbread/national_real_breadmaker_week/), part of 
the real bread campaign. 
 

8.1.16. The group aims to encourage bread making in the area whilst bringing together 
members of the local community through such an event.  Activities include a talk 
on bread making, bread making classes and the redistribution of unused bread 
machines. 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Tis/12/0
23 

Sutton Badges 
Committee 

Start up costs for project to 
renovate two regimental badges 
on Sutton Down 

£105 – small 
grant 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Mer/12/
015 

Merely Real Bread Real Bread Makers week event 
to be run in Mere 

£300 – small 
grant 

Page 21



  6 Report No 
 

 
8.1.17. The Area Board recognises the need to support local activities for all the 

community, where they feel it is in line with grant funding criteria. 
 

[...]
 required. 
 

7. Declaration (on behalf of organisation or group) – I confirm that… 
 

 This application meets all the funding criteria   
 
 

 The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities  
     specified, that I will complete a monitoring form (if requested) following completion of the project. 
 
 

 If a grant is received, I will provide copies of all receipts and invoices associated with the grant and  
     provide information and photographs to demonstrate how the grant was spent. 
 
 

 That any other form of licence or approval for this project has been received prior to submission of  
     this grant application. 
 
 

 That the necessary policies and procedures will be in place prior to the commencement of the  
     project outlined in this application.    
 

 Child Protection      Safeguarding Adults 
  
   Public Liability Insurance           Equal opportunities   
 
   Access audit    Environmental impact 
 
  Planning permission applied for (date)       or granted (date)       
 
 

 That acknowledgement will be given of Wiltshire Council support in any publicity, printed or website 
material. 
 
 

  I give permission for press and media coverage by Wiltshire Council in relation to this project. 
 

Name:       
 
Position in organisation:       
 

Date: 12/02/2013 

Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team   (see section 3) 

 

Page 45



Page 46



CAT-AB10 1 

Agenda Item 7   
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         

 
SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 
13 MARCH 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

Land at Sutton Road, Fovant  
 

Executive Summary  
 
This report deals with an application for the transfer of land at Sutton Road, 
Fovant to be transferred to Fovant Parish Council in accordance with Wiltshire 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.    
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Fovant Parish 
Council for the transfer of land at Sutton Road, Fovant.  The applicants’ 
proposal is set out at Appendix 2. 
 
Reasons For Proposal 
 
This proposal supports and implements Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the transfer subject to the matters referred to in paragraph 9 of the 
report. 
 
 

 
 

 
Stephen Harris 
South West Wiltshire Community Area Manager 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



CAT-AB10 2 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL          
Agenda Item 7   

 
SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 
13 MARCH 2013 
 
 

 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

Land at Sutton Road, Fovant 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Fovant 

Parish Council for the transfer of land at Sutton Road, Fovant (see plan 
attached at Appendix 1).  The applicant’s proposal is set out at Appendix 
2. 

 

Background 
 

2. Wiltshire Council is supporting the principle of the transfer of community 
assets in order to empower and strengthen local communities.  The 
Council believes that transferring appropriate public assets to 
communities leads to more responsive services that better meet local 
people’s priorities.  

 
3. Transfer of an asset can also provide the opportunity to lever more 

resources into a community and provide a more accessible and 
responsive base from which to deliver local services.     

 
4. A community group or organisation can benefit from greater financial 

stability and build confidence through having ownership (or long term 
security through a lease) of a physical asset.  This financial sustainability 
can help the organisation become less dependent on grants, provide 
security for further borrowing and opportunities for further growth.   

 
5. Typically, organisations that would be considered appropriate are 

Voluntary and Community Groups/Associations, Town or Parish 
Councils, Trusts or Charities, or Social Enterprise
[...]
the standard basis. This is that there will 

be a covenant restricting use of the land to community purposes. If the 
land should cease to be used for this purpose it will revert to Wiltshire 
Council. 

   
   

Recommendation 
 
10. To approve the transfer subject to the matters referred to in paragraph 9 

above. 
 
 
 Stephen Harris 
South West Wiltshire Community Area Manager  
     

Page 49



Page 50



LB

3

9

1

8

4

Sta

Clay's Orchard

Isla

El Sub

Rick

Hoof

Shelter

T
H

E

Surgery

Yard

Moor

R
O

A
D

Prints

Playground

Clifton

Eleven

Woodside

Cottage

P
O

P
LA

R
S

Evalan

17

24

Gerrards

S
U
TTO

N

Oakdene

Blanyford

Gleanings

Drumbarr

Moor Hill

MOOR HILL

Old Orchard

Lowen Pes Da

H
O

M
E
 C

LO
S
E

Maple House

W
Y
A
T
T

'S
 O

R
C

H
A

R
D

Cottage

4

1

Cottage

CottageCottage

Fovant
Play Area at Sutton Road

1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Date:

Scale:

-

Title: Feb 2013

0 10 20 30 405
Meters

Appendix 1

Page 51



Page 52



 

 

Form CAT01 

Application for the transfer of a Council asset  

Your details  

Your Organisation Fovant Parish Council  

  

Contact name  

  

Position held 
Clerk to the Fovant Parish Council 

  

 

Address 

 

 

Postcode  

  

Telephone  

  

Email  

 

Your proposal 
 

(please complete Checklist CAT02 before filling in the following form) 

Details of asset  
Please include exact location, 

address, postcode, size, 

boundaries, access points and a  

map if possible 

Playing field and a separate children’s play area, Sutton Road, Fovant, 

Salisbury  SP3 5LE.  Both areas are accessed from a public road, The Poplars, 

and are separated by this road.  Both areas are bounded by a mixture of 

hedges and fencing.  The playing field has two open access points on The 

Poplars road; the children’s play area is entered by a self closing gate.   

  

Summary of proposal 
Why do you want the asset and 

how will this benefit the
[...]
ket disposal/retain 

Transfer/sale refused 

Approval 
Open market disposal/retain 

NOTES 

1. All refusals delegated to the Area Board 

2. Approvals in line with policy/professional 

guidance delegated to the A rea Board 

3. Approvals contrary to policy/professional 

guidance determined by Cabinet 

 

Page 58



 
 

LATE ADDITIONAL ITEM 
  
SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 
(13 March 2013) 
 

Community Area Transport Group allocated funding report 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1.  This report deals with the proposals from the South West Wiltshire 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG).  The most recent meeting was 
held on 28 February 2013 at Dinton Village Hall. 

 
2. Background 
 

2.1. The South West Wiltshire Area Board had a total of £31,527 available for 
CATG projects in 2012/13, including some projects carried forward from 
2011/12.  At the time of writing this report there is a total remaining of 
£3,500. 
 

2.2. The CATG is the mechanism whereby Councillors, Parish Councils and 
Highways officers can discuss and prioritise how the money is spent.  This 
process requires all stakeholders to be proactive in assessing local needs. 
 

3. Main Considerations 
 

3.1. The CATG met on 28 February 2013 (see attendance list at bottom of the 
report) and considered new schemes for funding out of the remaining 
budget: 

 

Scheme 

Estimated 
Total Cost 

Amount 
Allocated 
by CATG Notes and Actions Required 

Topographical 
survey for junction 
in Tuckingmill, West 
Tisbury 

£1,000 £800 £200 contribution to be requested from West 
Tisbury Parish Council 

New bus shelter in 
Bowerchalke 

£945 £472.50 CATG agreed in principle to support this 
scheme on 15.1.13. Since the meeting on 
28.2.13, Highways officers have met with the 
local Parish Council and agreed that the 
scheme is viable to proceed. Any award of 
funding is subject to a quote for the work 
being provided 

Total £1,945 £1,272.50   

 
4. Implications 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



 
4.1. Financial Implications 

As per recommendation. 
 

4.2. Legal Implications 
There are none. 

 
4.3. Equality and Diversity Implications 

There are none. 
 

5. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
1. The South West Wiltshire Area Board approves the allocation and 

corresponding action as set out in the table above. 
 

 
Report Author: Stephen Harris – Community Area Manager 
Tel No: 01722 434211 
E-Mail: stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

NB. Attendance list for 28 February 2013 – CATG: 
 

i. Cllr Tony Deane (Chair) (AD) 
ii. Cllr Jose Green (JG) 
iii. Cllr Bridget Wayman (BW) 
iv. Cllr Richard Beattie (RB) 
v. Cllr George Jeans (GJ) 

  
vi. Morwenna Brewer, Ansty Parish Councillor (MB) 
vii. Clive Upton, Dinton resident (CU) 
viii. Sheila Sheppard, Barford St Martin Parish Councillor (SS) 
ix. Ivan Seviour, Wilton Town Councillor (IS) 
x. David Robertson, Hindon Parish Councillor (DR) 
xi. Clare Churchill, Quidhampton Parish Clerk (CC) 
xii. Tom Gardner, Senior Engineer (TG) 
xiii. Pete Jung, Wilton NPT (PJ) 
xiv. Bev Ford, Tisbury Community Safety Partnership (BF) 
xv. Tony Phillips, Fovant Parish Councillor (AP) 
xvi. Roger Little, West Tisbury Parish Councillor (RL) 
xvii. Tracy Myers, Highways Technician (TM) 
xix. Rebecca M’Zadeh, Highways Technician (RM) 
xx. Mary White, Mere Parish Councillor (MW) 
xxi. Spencer Drinkwater, Principle Transport Planner (SD) 

 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Welcome
	4 Youth Initiatives Funding 2012/13
	Wilton Youthy
	SWWYAG application form
	Barn Buddies application

	5 Area Board Project 2012/13 - Finger Post Funding
	6 Community Area Grants 2012/13
	Wiltshire Wildlife Trust South Supporters Group
	Sutton Badges Committee
	Merely Real Bread
	Mere Footpath Group Small Grant
	Hinton Hall
	Berwick St John

	7 Community Asset Transfer
	Asset Transfer Appendix 1.doc
	Asset Transfer Appendix 2 agenda copy

	8 Late Item - Community Area Transport Group Funding Request



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Nadder Hall, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ 

Date:  13 March 2013 

Start Time: 7.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560  

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Richard Beattie (Vice 
Chairman) and Cllr Tony Deane 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Jaki Farrell, Youth Services Team Leader 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Ansty Parish Council – L Brewer 
Berwick St. John Parish Council – R Carter, L Hall & G Marks 
Bower Chalke Parish Council – Clare Golden  
Hindon Parish Council – D Robertson 
Stourton with Gasper Parish Council – H Parker 
Sutton Mandeville Parish Council – W Brooks & Antony Firth 
Tisbury Parish Council – D Childs 
West Tisbury Parish Council – I Lacey 
Wilton Town Council – P Matthews 

 
Total in attendance: 24 
 



Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the extraordinary meeting of the South 
West Wiltshire Area Board, which had been scheduled to consider final funding 
requests for 2012/13. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Councillor George Jeans 

• Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

• Graham Ewer – Swallowcliffe Parish Council 

• Clare Churchill – Burcombe, Dinton, Fovant and Quidhampton Parish 
Councils 

• Tony Phillips – Fovant Parish Council 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

4   Youth Initiatives Funding 2012/13 

 The Board considered three applications for funding from the Youth Initiatives 
Budget for 2012/13, as detailed in the agenda. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board awarded Youth Initiative Funding as 
follows: 
 
Wilton Youthy was awarded £1,000 towards the purchase of a skate ramp 
building set, with the condition that no money is released until the 
Community Area Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the Board, 
is satisfied that there has been adequate consultation with local residents 
to address their concerns. 
 
South West Wiltshire Youth Advisory Group was awarded £450 towards 
their project to arrange a community event to provide a networking 
opportunity for a variety of community groups. 
 
Barn Buddies Youth Club was awarded £740 towards the purchase of 
materials to insulate the barn walls. 
 
  



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

5   Area Board Project 2012/13 - Finger Post Funding 

 The Board considered bids from five parish councils seeking funding towards 
the replacement or renovation of a fingerpost, as detailed in the Officer’s report 
attached to the agenda. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board awarded Fingerpost funding for 
2012/13 as follows: 
 

 

Parish Council Amount 

Stourton with Gasper £350 

Mere £550 

West Knoyle £550 

Fovant £550 

Ansty £320 

 TOTAL £2,320 

6   Community Area Grants 2012/13 

 The Board considered six applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grant Scheme for 2012/13. Applicants present were invited to speak in support 
of their applications and to answer any questions. Following discussion the 
Board members voted on each application in turn. 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust South Supporters Group was awarded a £250 small 
grant towards their project to put on a woodland event for local school 
children. A breakdown of the final costs is still required prior to the award 
being paid. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Small Grant Criteria for 2012/13 
and demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan for 2011 – 2026 
as detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Decision 
Sutton Badges Committee was awarded a £105 small grant towards the 
start up costs for their project to renovate two regimental badges on 
Sutton Down. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Small Grant Criteria for 2012/13 
and demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan for 2011 – 2026 
as detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Decision 
Merely Real Bread was awarded a £300 small grant towards their project to 
run an event for real bread makers week in Mere. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Small Grant Criteria for 2012/13 
and demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan for 2011 – 2026 
as detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Decision 
Mere Footpath Group was awarded a £350 small grant towards their 
project to purchase necessary tools to carry out works to footpaths in 
order to improve conditions for public use.  
 
The Board recommended that group liaise closely with Parish Council and 
Youth Service to ensure that where tools can be shared they are, in order 
to avoid unnecessary duplicate purchases  
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Small Grant Criteria for 2012/13 
and demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan for 2011 – 2026 
as detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Decision 
Hinton Hall (Tisbury PCC) was awarded £840 towards their project to carry 
out improvements to the Hall car park. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2012/13 and 
demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan for 2011 – 2026 as 
detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Decision 
Berwick St John Parish Council was awarded £5,000 towards their project 
to refurbish the children’s playground equipment. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2012/13 and 
demonstrates a link to the Wiltshire Community Plan for 2011 – 2026 as 
detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 

7   Community Asset Transfer 

 The Board considered a Community Asset Transfer request submitted by 
Fovant Parish Council for the transfer of Wiltshire Council owned land at Sutton 
Road, Fovant, to the Parish Council.  
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board approved the Community Asset 
Transfer of land at Sutton Road, Fovant to Fovant Parish Council, in 
accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy and subject to the 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

matters referred to in paragraph 9 of the report attached to the agenda. 
 

8   Late Item - Community Area Transport Group Funding Request 

 The Board considered two recommendations for funding from the Community 
Area Transport Budget for 2012/13, as detailed in the late report which had been 
published online and circulated at the meeting. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board approved the recommendations for 
funding from the CATG, as detailed below. 

Scheme 

Estimated 
Total Cost 

Amount 
Allocated by 
CATG 

Notes and Actions 
Required 

Topographic
al survey for 
junction in 
Tuckingmill, 
West Tisbury 

£1,000 £800 £200 contribution to be 
requested from West Tisbury 
Parish Council 

New bus 
shelter in 
Bowerchalke 

£945 £472.50 CATG agreed in principle to 
support this scheme on 
15.1.13. Since the meeting 
on 28.2.13, Highways 
officers have met with the 
local Parish Council and 
agreed that the scheme is 
viable to proceed. Any award 
of funding is subject to a 
quote for the work being 
provided 

Total £1,945 £1,272.50   

9   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for coming to the last meeting of the South 
West Wiltshire Area Board under the current administration. The next meeting of 
the South West Wiltshire Area Board will be held on Wednesday 5 June 2013, 
7.00pm at South Newton Village Hall. 


